

**AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT**

1. CONTRACT ID CODE  
 @CPM Rec'd 8/25/00  
 PAGE 1 OF PAGES 5

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 7  
 3. EFFECTIVE DATE Refer to Block 16C  
 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. OCIO97178 - 2/10/00  
 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)  
 6. ISSUED BY  
 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
 Division of Contracts and Property Mgt.  
 Contract Management Branch 2  
 Mail Stop T-7-12  
 Washington DC 20555  
 CODE  
 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)  
 CODE

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)  
 ZONAR CORPORATION  
 2915 Hunter Mill Road, Suite 7  
 Oakton, Virginia 22124  
 CODE  
 FACILITY CODE  
 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.  
 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)  
 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.  
 Con# NRC-33-97-178  
 SBA#  
 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)  
 01-01-1997  
 X

**11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS**

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  is extended,  is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning \_\_\_\_\_ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment of each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)  
 Not applicable to this modification.

**13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.**

(X) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.  
 B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).  
 C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:  
 D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)  
 X Federal Acquisition Regulation 6.302-1

**E. IMPORTANT:** Contractor  is not,  is required to sign this document and return \_\_\_\_\_ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Refer to next page for continuation of this modification.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)  
 David E. Sullivan, President  
 15B. CONTRACTOR/GEEB FOR  
 15C. DATE SIGNED  
 10/3/00  
 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)  
 Sharon D. Stewart  
 Contracting Officer  
 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
 BY Sharon D. Stewart  
 (Signature of Contracting Officer)  
 16C. DATE SIGNED  
 9/29/07

The purpose of this modification is to provide for a within scope change to allow Zonar Corporation to migrate the Bibliographic Retrieval System (BRS) from its current Hewlett-Packard platform to a new PC-based platform, in accordance with the contractor's technical proposals dated May 30, 2000, and June 20, 2000, e-mail dated June 27, 2000, and e-mail dated September 28, 2000, as verbally revised in a telephone conversation between Dave Sullivan and Brenda DuBose, which is hereby incorporated by reference and made a part hereof this contract modification.

As result of the issuance of this modification, the contractor acknowledges verbal authorization provided by the NRC Contracting Officer to allow Zonar Corporation to proceed with work under Task 1 of the subject modification effective June 30, 2000, with a temporary ceiling in the amount of \$7,620. In addition, on July 25, 2000, the temporary ceiling was increased by \$10,000, thereby increasing the temporary ceiling to \$17,620; and a further increase in the temporary ceiling amount on August 25, 2000, in the amount of \$22,380, thereby increasing the total temporary ceiling amount to \$40,000. It should be noted that the \$40,000 allowed for the initiation of work is to be performed within the current contract ceiling amount of \$459,768.24.

Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made:

1. Under Section B - Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs, Paragraph B.3 - Hourly Rates is hereby revised to incorporate the total estimated cost of the subject modification as follows:

**TASK 1:** Migrate BRS from a HP-Based Computer System to a PC-Based Computer System - Internet Implementation at Zonar Corporation:

<u>Labor Category</u>	<u>Estimated Hours</u>	<u>Hourly Rate</u>	<u>Estimated Cost</u>
Program Manager	24	\$125.17	\$ 3,004.08
Sr. Systems Consultant	148	\$125.17	\$18,525.16
Support Manager	32	\$104.30	\$ 3,337.60
Systems Consultant	184	\$104.30	\$19,191.20
Administrative Support	16	\$ 45.91	\$ 734.56
Total Estimated Cost of Task 1:			\$44,792.60

**TASK 2: Documentation**

<u>Description</u>	<u>Fixed Unit Price</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Fixed Price</u>
Technical Reference Including System Backups Documentation	\$5,440.64	1	\$5,440.64
Ender-User Manual	\$5,340.96	1	\$5,340.96
Total Fixed Price of Task 2:			\$10,781.60
Total Estimated Cost of Task 1 and 2:			\$55,574.20

**TASK 3 - PRODUCTION (OPTIONAL REQUIREMENT):**

<u>Labor Category</u>	<u>Estimated Hours</u>	<u>Hourly Rate</u>	<u>Estimated Cost</u>
Program Manager	16	\$125.17	\$ 2,002.72
Sr. Systems Consultant	48	\$125.17	\$ 6,008.16
Support Manager	16	\$104.30	\$ 1,668.80
Systems Consultant	72	\$104.30	\$ 7,509.60
Administrative Support	16	\$ 45.91	\$ 734.56
Total Estimated Cost of Task 3:			\$ 17,923.84"

2. Under Section C - Description/Specifications/Work Statement, Paragraph C.6 - Migration of BRS to PC-Based Platform, is hereby incorporated under the subject contract as reflected in the contractor's proposals dated May 30, 2000, and June 20, 2000, and e-mail dated June 27, 2000, which is hereby incorporated by reference and made a part hereof this contract modification.

Note: Paragraph C.2 - TRAVEL APPROVALS (JAN 1993) is incorrectly numbered. The correct paragraph number is C.5 - TRAVEL APPROVALS.

3. Under Section C - Description/Specifications/Work Statement, Paragraph C.6 - Meetings, is hereby incorporated under the subject contract as follows:

"C.6 MEETINGS

The contractor shall be available for ad hoc technical briefings with NRC personnel on system design and status. It is anticipated that these meetings will be held at least once every two weeks. The date and time shall be reached by mutual agreement between the NRC Project Officer and the contractor. In addition, the contractor shall be available to meet with NRC personnel in the development of the PC-based replacement to demonstrate the functionality/operability of the system prototype. These meetings are in addition to the final system demonstration that is due not later than August 15, 2000."

4. Under Section C - Description/Specifications/Work Statement, Paragraph C.7 System Acceptance and Testing, is hereby incorporated under the subject contract as follows:

"C.7 - SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE AND TESTING

The contractor must ensure that the PC-based system is fully functional and operable in accordance with the contractor's proposal. The NRC Project Officer will have five (5) calendar days to review the system to ensure functionality/operability. Should a determination be made that the system does not conform to the requirements of the contractor's proposal, the contractor shall be required to make any required adjustments/modifications/changes, necessary to make the PC-based system fully operational as defined in the contractor's proposal as accepted by the NRC."

5. Under Section C - Description/Specifications/Work Statement, Paragraph C.8 Reproduction of Manuals and Rights to Software, is hereby incorporated under the subject contract as follows:

C.8 - REPRODUCTION OF MANUALS AND RIGHTS TO SOFTWARE

"Zonar Corporation shall grant the NRC right to reproduce all manuals provided under this contract modification, and to produce derivative works containing any

material provided in all manuals and shall provide a license for the NRC to use all components and to produce derivative products using all components for use by the Government and not for resale. In addition, Zonar Corporation agrees to grant the NRC a non-exclusive, unlimited right to use the software components developed or modified for its use. This right shall include the right to produce derivative products."

6. Under Section D - Packaging and Marking, is hereby revised to incorporate the following:

"D.2 - Place of Delivery -- Equipment

The equipment shall be forwarded to the following address:

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
ATTN: Warehouse  
5008 Boiling Brook Parkway  
Rockville, Maryland 20852-2738

The contractor assumes full liability for NRC equipment/property being shipped to the NRC. Any loss and/or damage to the equipment/property that may occur during delivery to the NRC shall be the sole responsibility of the contractor whereby the Government will seek monetary compensation for any loss and/or damages."

7. Under Section F - Deliveries or Performance, Paragraph F.4 - Duration of Contract Period is hereby revised as follows:

"F.4 - DURATION OF CONTRACT PERIOD

The ordering period for this contract shall commence on January 1, 1997 and will expire on December 31, 2000. Any orders issued during this period shall be completed within the time specified in the order, unless otherwise specified herein. (See 52.216-8 - Ordering)."

All other terms and conditions under the subject contract, including the ceiling amount of \$459,768.24, remains unchanged.